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ATTORNEY AT LAW TELEPHONE
GHIRARDELL! SQUARE ARCA CODE 415
CHOCOLATE BUILDING, SUITE D402 <41-12n
900 NORTH POINT (AT POLK)
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94109
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December 5, 1977 T
4
Ms. lshyllis D. Houston
P. O. Box 6143
San Francisco, California 94101
RE: Shaw v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co., et al,
Dear Ms. Houston:
Enclosed, pursuant to your request, you will please find a
copy of your deposition.
Very truly yours,
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

JOYCE CABLE SHAW,

Special- Administratrix of the
Estate of ROBERT HOUSTON, JR..,
Deceased,

iy S

Plaintiff,
No. 719-585

VS.

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY et al.,

Defendants.

DEPOSITION
OF

PHYLLIS DIANE HOUSTON

Wednesday, November 2, 1977

Reported by:
Judith Ann Ossa, CSR
Cert. #2310
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HARRY A. CANNON, INC.

Culi/«'a{ &I{-.:ul:.u and Aotarles
582 MARKET STREET - SUITE 2000
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104
(415) 391-7421"

Kz

e Y Y i A RN e S AR % © A e e ciamen




5 aaat ey v——— .o e -

3 DEPOSITION OF PHYLLIS DIANE HOUSTON

4 _* Examination by Mr. Corrigan
Examination by Mr. Fried

5 Further Examination by Mr. Corrigan-
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BE IT REMEMBERED that, pursuant to Notice, and on
Wednesday, NovembeF 2, l977,lcommencing at the hour of
16:10 o'clock a.m. thereon, at the offices.of John Corrigan,
Esq;g One Market Street’, -Suite 847, San Fra;éisco, Cali-
fornia 94105, before me, Judith Ann Ossa,-aECertified
Shorthand Reporter and Notary Public in and for the State
of California, personally appeared !

PHYLLIS DIANE HOUSTON,
called as a witness by defendants, who, being by me first
duly sworn, was thereupon examined and testified as herein-
after set forth.

LEO FRIED,.Esq., Chocolate Building, 4th Floor,
Ghiradelli Square, 900 North Point, San Francisco,
California 94109, aébeared as counsel on behalf of
plaintiff; and

JOHN &. CORRIGAN, ESg., Southern Pacific Building,

One Market Plaza, Suite 847, San Francisco, California
94105, appeared as counsel on behalf of defendants Southexn

Pacific Transportation Company and Atlantic Coast Line.

dauphrnin 1 ¢
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PHYLLIS DIANE HOUSTON,
having been first duly sworn, testified as follows:
| EXAMINATION BY MR. CORRIGAN:
-Q. 1Is it Mrs., Miss or Ms, Houston? 'ébw shall 1
address you? i

A. I usually say Ms, M-s. ]

Q. Ms. Houston, my name is John Corrigan. I'm an
attornéy and I represent the Southern Pacific Transporta-
tion Company and the Atlantic Coast Line Railroad in a
lawsuit entitled Joyce Cable Shéw, et al. vs. Southern
Pacific, et al., which was filed as a result of the death
of Robert Houston, which occurred on October 5th, 1976, if
my notes are correct.

I am going to ask you some questions and your answers
are under oath. Do you understand that?

A. Yes, I do.

Q. When we are done and the Reporter transcribes all
this, there will be a little booklet called a depoéition.
1t will look like onme of these (indicating) and it will
have your testimony in it. -

You can then read it and correct it, if you want. In
order to avoid correcting it, which doesn't help you, you’
should listen to the questions I ask and if they are un-
clear, tell me they are unclear, if you thiqk they are un-~
clear. " If you don't hear them or you don'téhnderstand
them, you let me know so that I can rephrasé them or repeat

them to make it easy for you. Okay?

A. Yes.

582 MARKET STREET
SAN FRANCISCO
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You will have to answer out loud.’ You can't shake

your head. Otherwise it won't get in the record.

,Do you understand that?

A, Yes. ‘ %
Q. Now, what is your full name? i
A. Phyllis Diane Houston. )
Q. Where do you live?
A. 1859 Geary-Street.
Q. What is your date of birth?
A. March 26, 194,
Q. That makes you 33?
A. That's correct.
Q. How long have you lived at your present address?
A. let me see. About eight months ~~ six months.
Q. What was yéur last address prior to that time?
A. 998 Divisadero.
Q. How long did you live there?
A. About six months.
Q. And could you give me one more address?
MK. FRIEﬁ: Prior to Divisadero?
MR. CORRIGAN: Yes.
THE WITNESS: 1450 Nob Hill Road.
MR. CORRIGAN: Q. In San Francisco?
A. No, that's in Ukiah. - .
Q. How long did you live there? %
A. About two years. §
Q. So you were living at the Nob Hill Road address or

were you living at the Nob Hill Road address when Mr.
582 MARKET STREET HARRY A. CANNON, INC. KKuAl TELEPHONE
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Houston died or were you living on Divisadero?
A. No, I was living in Ukiah.
Q. Now, where were you born?

,A. San Diego, California.

[{ SR

Q. And how much schooling did you have?

A. TI've had two years of college.

Q. Where? g

A. At Santa Rosa J. C. and at Mendociﬁo Community
College. )

Q. Was that immediately after high school or some
time later?

A. No:.that was some time later I attended Santa
Rosa. I went to San Jose State University for one semester
immediately after high school.

Q. Some place along the line did you marry Robert

Hous ton?
A. Yes.,
Q. When?

A. In March of 1963.

Q. And where d{d you meet him?

A. In high school.

Q. And what high school was that, San Bruno?
A. Yes. Capuchino High School.

Q. Of course, you were born in San Diego. When did

lo{iw!

you move up this way?
3
A. My parents moved to the Bay Area about 1946.
Q. When did you graduate from high school?

A, 1962,

€82 MARKET STREET HARRY A. CANNON, INC. TELEPHONE
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Q. Now, were you and Robert the same -age?
. No, he was a year older than I.
Q. He went on to Cal; is that correéE?
,}A. That's correct. §
. And where were you married? :
. In Port Chicago, California.
Q. Then did you live on campus, theréwo of you?
A. We lived in =-- Shortly after we were married, we
lived in the University Housing in Albany.
Q. Did he have a job then?
A. Yes.
Q. What did he do?
A. He worked part-time for the railroad.
Q. He first went to work for the railroad when he was
in college; is that correct?
A. Yes.
Q. Do you know where he worked for the railroad?
A. In San Francisco. ,
Q. Were you employed then?
. A. No, I was not.
Q. Some place along the way did the two of you have
children?
A. That's correct.
Q. Their names and their date of birth?
A. Okay. Patricia Diane was born on§0ctober 2nd,
1963. ‘ %
Q. That's Patricia?
A. Yes. And Judy Lynn was born November 9th, 1964,
$92 MARKET STREET HARRY A. CANNON, INC. KKy & TELEPHONE
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1 Q. And those are the two children you have?
2 A. Yes.
3 .- Q. That would make them what, 14 ==
z 4 ,'!A. And almost 13. :::
; p Q. Fourteen would be Patricia now? 5
] 6 A. Yes.
7 Q. And Judy Lynn would be eight next week?
8 A. She will be 13 next week.
9 MR. FRIED: Thirteen. , -
10 THE WITNESS: 'I‘here'.s, just a year difference in their
11 ages.
12 MR. CORRIGAN: Q. Oh, did you say Judy Lynn was born
13 in '647
14 A. Yes.
15 . ‘ Q. Okay. Thirteen.
16 They were born when you were living in student hous=-
17 | ing?
18 A. Well, there was a brief period after we were
19 | married before we got into the student housing. I think
20 that Patricia was born during that time. And just shortly
21 after‘ that we moved into the student housing and Judy was
22 | born when we lived there.
23 . Q. Did you live there the whole time he was in col-
- 24 | lege? . -
25 A. Until he graduated from UC, whic iwas in '66, L
26 think.
27 Q. Did he work for the railroad?
23- A. During that time?
582 MARKET STREET HARRY A. CANNON, INC. TELEPHONE
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Q.
A.

Q.-
A.
board so
Q.
college?
A.
Q.
A.
Q.
A.
Q.
A,
Q.
A.
Q.
A.
Q.
some_ job

A.

o

During that time.
Yes;

Did he work nights?

"3

Yes. I think he worked what they'd%ll an extra
the shifts were not necessarily alwiys regular,
When he graduated in 1966 --What did he study in
Music education.

Did you work while he was going to school at all?
Not until after '66.

Where did you first.work after '667?

I worked for the California Physicians Service.
Where?

In San Francisco.

How long did you work there?

let me see. It was a year and a half to two years.

Doing what?

I was a medical claims auditor.

Now, after he graduated from college, did he get
other than the railroad? -

Well, he continued his education in San Francisco

State College.

Q. And what did he take up there?

A. He was taking graduate courses for his teaching
credential. %

Q. Did he get his teaching credentialé

A, Yes, he did.

Q. After he got his teaching credential, what did he
582 MARKET STREET HARRY A. CANNON, INC. /CK‘/‘/)/d TE;Q.::-P;Z:JE
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do?
A. . Then he accepted-a job with the Ukiah Unified
School District in the Ukiah area,

rd

Q. When was that?

Luneg bty g

A. That was in '68,

Q. And what was his job?’ v

A. He was a teacher, music teacher.

Q. So you all mo&ed up to Ukiah?

A. Yes. .

Q. He left the railro;d?

A. . Yes,

Q. How long did he teach up there?

A. He taught school for one =~ one school year.
Q. Why did he stop?

A. He chose to resign.

Q. Why?

A. I'm nét really clear on the exact reasons.
Q. He didn't like it or what?

A, Yes. There was some conflict he felt, I think,
between his ideas of teaching in a rural area rather than
what ﬁe'd been accustomed to.

Q. Was he f;red? )
" A. No, he was not.
Q. After that, where did le go to workﬁ

A. Then he went to work at the Mendocéu)State
Hospital.

Q. Doing what?
A. He was a music therapist.

582 MARKET STREET - HARRY A. CANNON, INC. KK(/A({ TELEPHONE
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Q. For how long?
A. Until the hospital closed down. And I forget
when that was exactly. It was a year or so, 1 suﬁpose.

% =
. Q. Do you know what he was making thére?

tue

A. I don't remember.

Q. Then after Mendocino State Hospital, where did he
go? . K

A. He went to work.as a sales representative for
Xerox. i

Q. Still in the Uki%h area?

A. Yes.

Q.. How long did he do that?

A. I'm afraid I don't remember.

Q. And then where did he go after that? Did he leawve
there and come back to San Francisco?

A. The chronology I'm not really clear of in my mind.
I'm not sure exactly. I think he worked for Valley Enter-
prises or Valley Publishing for awhile.

Q. Where is that?

A, That wag in the Ukiah area also.

Q. Did the two of you get divorced someplace along
the line?

A. Yes.

Q. When? _

A. Our divorce was final in Septembe§ of 1974.

Q. Where was he living then? 3

A. He was living in Ukiah.

Q. When the divorce became final?

582 MARKET STREET HARRY A. CANNON, INC. T TELEPHONE
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Q.
A.

period of time when he remained in the Ukiah area. Again,
I'm not -- you know, I'm not really certain how the turn of

events proceeded.

Q.
A.
Q.
A.
Q.
A.
Q.
remarry?
A.
Q.
Al
Q.

your divorce?

A.

be interested in her also.

You were divorced in Mendocino County?

Yes.

Yes.

In the court house there?

L) .I".a.r,n

Yes.
After the divorce, did he move down here?

B v
There was some -- As I recall, there was some

~

Did you leave Ukiah-before or after he left Ukiah?
I left after.

How much after?

A couple of years.

Now, did you remarry?

No. .

How long after your divorce became final did he

1 don't know.

Did he meet his- second wife up there?

Yes. ‘

Just generally speaking, what were the reasons for

Well, we just didn't get albng. He had seemed to

Aetrbragin . ¢ ©

Q. Oh, this relationship developed before your di-
vorce?

A. Yes. We were not getting along.
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Q. Some time when you were up in Ukiah there, did
you folks join the People's Church?
LA, Yes.

.7 Q. When was that?

LT .ll'éx..r,.;

A. In the spring of '69.
Q. And have you been a member ever since?
A. Yes. .
' Q. Was there a period of time before the divorce
action was filed when you were separated?

4. We were separated for a time and then we went back
together again and.then we were separated about the time
that the divorce action was filed.

Q. Who took custody of the children when you separ-
ated?

A. 1 did. ‘

Q. And at some later point in time, did you give the
custody of the children to him? .

A. Yes.

Q. When was that?

A. That was in January of seventy -- '75.

Q. So you just had the children from the divorce
period, whenever the divorc; in '74, to January of '75; is
that it? .

A. Yes.

Q. And you remained in Ukiah and thet children came

J'NMUUO‘P! Wy

down here to live with him?
A. That's correct.

Q. And had he remarried by that time?

552'MARKET STREET HARRY A. CANNON, INC. - TELEPHONE
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! A. Yes. i
2 Q. Did his new wife adopt the children?
3 A. No. - -
: 4 -}Q. She never adopted the children? %
§ 5 A. No. s
} 6 Q. Why did you give custody of the children to him?
7 A. Well, there was a number of reasgns. One was that

-8 one of the children has an eye condition where she needed
9 treatment periodically here in San Francisco. It was not
10 f ayailable there. '

11 . Another reason was that I felt that the schools were
12 much better in San Francisco. And also our relationship
13 was amiable and agreeable and I just felt they would be
14 | better off down here.

15 Q. So even though you were divorced, you were still
16 friends; is that it?

17 A. Oh, yes.

18 § Q. F understand you went up to Ukiah in '68 but you
19 | joined the People's Church in '69?

20 A. Yes.

21 Q. And you got divorced in '74 and he came down here;

22 is that right?

23 A. Like I say, yes. That must be, yes. That's
- 24 | right. -
25 Q. I am interested now in the time b%tween when you

=
26 | joined the People's Church in '69 until thé divorce in '74,

27 that period of time. Okay?

28 A. Okay.

582 MARKET STREET "HARRY A. CANNON, INC. /C/Q/ﬂl)f TELEPHONE
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Q. Did he contribute money that he earned to the
Church during that period?
A. Yes.

,-Q. How much of his income did he givé to the Chﬁrch?
A. Oh, I wouldn't remember that. I don't know.

Q. I mean was it a lot in terms of half, a quarter or
just a few dollars a month? v

A. It was quite a bit. The exact perceﬁtage, perhaps,
a third, perhaps a quarter. I don't know exactly.

Q. You weren't empléyed during that period of time?

A. I was employed in -- let me see -- '70 -~ '72,

Q. Doing what? _

A. I was a telephone operator.

Q. Now, the man who is the head of the Church is a
man named James Jones; is that his name?

A. That's correct.

Q. Did you or do you know him personally?

A. Yes.

Q. Did your husband?

A. ?es.

QJ' Now, when you were working, did you contribute,
while you were still in Ukiah, a portion of your income to
Ehe Church?

A. Yes.

Q. Did you have any arrangement duriég that period of
time wherein you would give money to the Céurch and then
they would, in turn, give you back what you needed in the.

way of goods'and services?

582 MARKET STREET HARRY A, CANNON, INC. TELEPHONE
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A. Generally, I would pay in -- I just budgeted my

money so that {f I needed something. If there was any extra

expense, of course, then that would be underwritten by the

Churcﬁ.

L] sl §

So if there was an unusual medical bill or some=-
thing of that sort, then the Church underwrote that. But
insofar as any arrangement, I gave whateveé I felt to give.

Q. What is the largest percentage of your income you
ever gave in one month, d9 you know?

A. A thirxd, I would say.

Q. How about your husband, the largest he ever gave
while he was in the Ukiah area?

A. About the same.

Q. Did the Church supply you with any goods and ser-
vices in return for what you were giving the Church other
than underwriting major medical bills that you‘might have?
pid they give you food, did théy give you anything like
that?

A. Yes. Yes. It didn't depend upon what we gave,
though.

Q. Were you involved in the travels during that period
of time and was your husband down to Los angeles in the
formation of the People's Church down there?

A. Yes.

MR 1o g

Q. How often would you go down there?
A. Let me see. At tht time, the freqdency varied.

And so it would depend on that somewhat. It was whenever

they went. Maybe once every two oxr three months at that
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Q. After you were divorced and he came down here, he

was still a member of the Church; right?

,3A.
Q.
A.
Q.
A.

ren?

Q.
A.

Yes.

g i g

When did you come down here?

I moved down here immediately after his death.

v

Why?

'To take care of the children.

Did Miss Shaw not want to take care of the child~

She wasn't in San Francisco.

Where was she?

In Ohio, I guess.

How long had she been there?

Since the summerj July or August.

And his death was in October?
That's.correct.

Who was looking after the girls all that

He, and there was another adult that was

his residence there, a Miss King.

Q.
besides
A,
Q.
A.
Q.

time?

living at

And how many children lived at the residence

the two giris ?
Six, I believe.
Six others?

I'm not certain.

phoidtn g §

Where they multi-racial; some blaék children, some

white children?.

A.

£82 MARKET STREET
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Q. And Mrs. King, was she a black lady, white lady,
Mexican lady, what? Do you know?

A. She was white.

M

.’Q. Now, what was your husband's relat%onship with

Mrs. King? Was she a housekeeper or what? 3

A. 1 think her primary thing was helping with the
children, taking care of the children. ’

Q. Was she a member of the Church?

A. Yes. .

Q. How many bedrooms ‘were in the house?

A. I don't remember. Several. It was a large flat.

Q. How long had she been living there when he died?

A. Well, she had been living there -- Goodness, 1
don't even know. I know that she was living there when
‘they lived on San Bruno Avenue and then he moved over to
Sutter Street and she was living there. She was living
there when they were living at San Bruné as well.

Q. Did Joyce(and Robert live  in the house with Mrs.
King? Did they all live there at the same time?

A, Yes,

Q. And then Joyce went to Ohio?

A. Yes.

Q. And your husband, Mr. Houston, was left behind
with -- What was the lady's naqé again?

A. Mrs. King.

Ienthnkdte 1o g

1., FRIED: Mrs. King.
ME. CORRIGAN: Q. =-=- Mrs. King; right?
A. Yes.
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Q. How old is Mrs. King?
A. I don't know her exact age.

".Q. Is she in her early 30's?

T

. A. Something like that.

9 bne

Q. About the same age as your husband?

A. I guess, I don't ~- I don't know.

Q. Would you describe her as a good-looking woman?

A. No. .

Q. Would you describe her as a homeiy'woman?
A. She's sort of medium.

Q.. What?

A. She's sort of medium.

Mt. FRIED: That's a hard question. I couldn't answer

a question like that.

M. CORRIGAN: Q.' Now, she took care of the children,

though, while Joyce was away and Mr. Houston was at work?

A. Yes,.

Q. Now, did she work?

A, I don't know whether she did or not.

Q. Were any of those children her children?

A. No.

Q. How did Mr. Houston get all those children,
six other children?

A. There were varying circumstances,

4
2
it. I don't know exactly. %
E

Q. Through the People's Church did he get them?

A. Yes, they were members also.
Q. All the children were?

582 MARKET STREET HARRY A. CANNON, INC.
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A. Yes.
Q. " Now, did you see Mr. Houston from time to time

down here after

while you were still up in Ukiah and he was,

your:divorce and before his death?

DI e 17

A, Oh, yes.

Q. Did he ever express to you that he was having
difficulty in his relationship with Mrs. Shaw?

A. No. . '

Q. Do you have any ?nformation that perhaps they were
going to be divorced?

A. No.

Q. Do you know what the reason for their marital
separation was?

A. Not exactly, I sure don't.

Q. Do you know iéexactly?

A. No, I just ==

Q. What I want to know -- See, here is what is goiné
through my mind. She is several months separated from him -
and she's in Ohio and he is here living with another
woman. And what I want to know is was their marriage on
the rocks? '

A. Okay. I don't know. I don't think that there was
any relationship between Bob and Mrs. King. Whether or not
they had, you know, upsets or anything 1ike:that, I don't

know.

et

k]
Q. Now, after Robert died, you came down the next day,

two days, how many days later to get the children?

A. Well, I was in Illinois when I heard of his death
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and I was traveling with the Church at that time. And I
immediately flew from there back here. And there was maybe

12 Heurs after 1'd heard he'd died I arrived here.

-

-

.7 Q. Are you active in the Church?

RYSRY

A. Yes.

Q. Do you have a job with the Church?

A.- Well, I work. I'm part of the ébverning beard of
the Churcﬁ.

Q. Do you have a title?

A. No.

Q. Are you paid by the Church?

A. No.

Q. Do you work outside the Church?

A. Yes.

Q. Where do you work?

4. I work for Hartford Steam Boiler Insurance Company.

Q. What do you do?

A. 1I'm learning to be a boiler inspector.

Q. How much of your income do you turn over to the
Church?

A. Oh, let me see. It is not a set percentage. What
I have done is turn over a lot of it, maybe half or maybe
two-thirds, and then whatever I didn't need to live om.

Q. 1If you turn over half or twé-thirq§, what do you

live on? Just what's left? Do you have yéﬁr own apart=

g,

ment?
A. No, I live at the Church.

Q. For lack of a better word, do you live in a com-

TELEPHONE
391.2421
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mune there in the Church? I mean, can you explain --
A. It is a separate room.
Q. Well, I know that. I don t know,but you have your
5

own’ room?

L] sSn 5

A. Yes,
Q. Are there many people who live at the Church?

v

A, I wouldn't say so.

Q. How many?

A. I don't know exactly how many.

Q. More than five? .

A. It's a large building.

Q. How many live at the Church?

A. Jees, more than five.

Q. Do they all have the basic arrangement that you '
do, giving part of their income to the Church?

"A. If they work, yeé. I mean at a job that pays
money. .

Q. And is there a community kitchen there in the
Church where you cook your meals?

A. Yes. '

Q. And if you have a problem and need money, does the
Church take care of you then?

A. Yes.

Q. Now, after Robert left because of the divorce, he
had a 31m11ar arrangement with the Church:while he was
living with Mrs. Shaw; isn't that right? #He would give a
large percentage of his income to the Church or do you

know?

582 MARKET STREET HARRY A. CANNON, INC. TELEPHONE
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A. I don't know. I don't have any pe;sonal knowledge |

2 Q. Were you on the governing board then?

3 A. Not when the divorce occurred,'no.g
j 4 'a. You got on the governing board afkér your husband
é 5 died and you came back here to San Francisco?

6 A. VNo. After the divorce, I said.

7 Q. Oh, you were oﬂ the governing board when you were

8 up at Ukiah?

? A. Yes. -
10 Q. When did the Church move down here?
n A. There's always been a large membership in San

12 | Francisco.

13 Q. Was it in Ukiah first or San Francisco first?

14 A. Well, it's in both places now.

15 . Q. Where was. it first?

16 A. I guess Ukiah first.

17 Q. Now, after you came back from Illinois, what did

18 you do with the children? Did you take them to Ukiah to

19 live with you?

20 A. No, I stayed in San Francisco.
21 Q. Where did you stay?
22 A. At 998 Divisadero.
- 23 Q. And what is that?
© oo A. An apartment building. 2
25 Q. Did you have friends there? %
26 A. Yes.
27 Q. And was that owned by the Church, 998 Divisadero?
28 A. No. '
582 MARKET STREET HARRY A. CANNON, INC. KK YR TELEPHONE
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Q. Were these Church members?
A. Yes, acquaintances. There were Church members,
yes.

i

Q. And they just made room for you?-

[ RV

A. I don't understand what you mean.

Q. I mean, here you are with two children. They made
room for you at 998 Divisadero, the people who lived there;
is that it? o '

‘MR. FRIED: I think she said it was an apartment.

MR. CORRIGAN: Q. Oﬁa you had your own apartment
there?

A.. Oh, yes.

Q. Oh, I thought you might have moved in with some-
body.

A. Oh, no. I just lived, me and the two children.

Q. There was a man ana the two children?

A. No; I said with me and the two children.

Q. Just you and the two children moved irto the
apertment at 998 Divisadero?

A. That's correct.

Q. 4And how long did the children and you live ==
Well, you told me you lived at that address for about six
months, you said?

A. Yes. Thinking about i%, I thiﬁk %t was probably
longer tﬁan that. Until -- let me see -= éuly. That's
nearly 10 months. I'm sorry. 3
Q. At some point in time, did you separate from the

children or did they separate from you? Did they go some
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place?

M:i. FRIED: What stage are you talking about?

EMR' CORRIGAN: Q. After you moved tqvﬁivisadero .-
Let’;e put it this way: Do you live with é%e children now?

A. No.

Q. When did you cease living with tye children?

A. In August of this year.

Q. They lived with you at either the Divisadero ad-
dress gr the Nob HilliRoad address until that time; is that
right? '

A. No. Nob Hill Road was in Ukiah.

Q. Right.

A. And they didn't live with me until I moved to San
,Francisco, which was the Divisadero address.

Q. 1 am going the wrong direction.

They lived with you either at the Divisadero addre§s
or the Geary Street address; is that correct?

. A. That's correct.

Q. At some point in time while you were living at the
Geary Street address, they became separated from you;
right?

A. That's correct.

Q. Where did they go?

A. To Guyana,South America.

Dphrmaditie se ¢

Q. To South America?
A, Yes.
Q. And who took them there?

A. They were taken there -- You want to know the

582 MARKET STREET HARRY A. CANNON, INC. K oRA2b TELEPHONE
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1 precise person that they traveled with? -

2 Q. Yes.
3 ) A. Dorothy Rollins. .
z 4 ;}Q. Rollins? %
§ 5 A. Rollins. 5
N 6 Q. Who is she?
7 A. She is a friend of mine. ’
8 Q. Did you consent to have them go there?
9 A. Oh, certainly.” .
10 " Q. What are they doing there?
11 A. They are living there. They are attending school.
12 Q. Does the Church have a colony there; is that the

13 idea?

14 A. That's correct.

15 Q. Reverend Jones is funning it down there; is that

16 it?

17 A. That's correct.’

18 Q. Who is looking after the children down there?

19 A. Dorothy Rollins, Joyce Touchette and Paule Adams.
20 Q. Now, did any of the other children that_were live

21 | ing with Mr. Houston when he died --

There were six other

22 §| children. You remember you told me about them?

] 23 A. Yes.
i 24 . Q. Did any of those children go to Guyana?
25 A. Yes. %
k3
26 Q. How many? 3
27 ° A. I don't know. I know that there were other child-

28 ren that went to
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_is. I know that that was, oh, you know, the basis of the

m e tma ke %, Aamm R o FC PP
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children went, I don't know.
Q. Did they go with their parents?
MR. FRIED: If you know.

i nlj'.'",”

[&HE WITNESS: As far as I know. )

MR. CORRIGAN: Q. In your case, they didn't go with
you there. So what I'm trying to find out is, do you know
if there were other children who went to Guyanawithout
their parents?

MR. FRIED: If you don't know, tell him you don't know.

MR. CORRIGAN: Q. D; you know of other children who
went to Guyana who didn't go with their parents the same as
yours?

A. 1 don't know,

Q. Now, do you pay the Church to take care of the
children in Guyana?

A. Well, the children receive Social Security and
that goes.

Q. How much do they receive?

A. About 740.

Q. A month?

A. Yes.

Q. And that is given to the Chuxrch?

A, Yes,

Q.. Now, do they receive that because their father

died or what is the reason?

Ak 10

A. I don't know about what the SocialiSecurity setup

claim.
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You know, I went down. I said, "This is what hap-

_pened." And they said, 'Okay, This is what you get." And

I send that money to the children to take care of them.

®

-Q. The Church gets the money?

[T

A. Yes,

Q. Do you know if the Church down there is getting
money for other children under the same ci;cumstances?

‘A. I have no idea.

Q. I thought you might know because you are on the
governing board. ) '

A. I understand, but I don't.

Q. Now, did there come a time in your husband's mem=-
bership in the Church when he had a falling out with the
Church or he left the Church before he died?

A. No.

Q. Did he have any violent disagreements with the
Church?

A. No.

Q. Do you know of anyone who mighﬁ want to\murder

him?

A. No.

Q. Do you have any reason to believe that he was
murdered?

A. No.

Q. Have you been contacted by the Disgrict Attorney's

Suitharein 1 o

office concerning homicide?
A. No.

MiL. FRIED: Did you get the answer? The answer was
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"NO . 1"
THE WITNESS: The answer was<no. I'm sorry.
MR. CORRIGAN: Q. Do &ou know if he bhad any enemies

in thé Church?

bivt shjeany

A. No.

Q. To your knowledge, did he have any enemies?

A. Not to my knowledge. Y

MR. CORRIGAN:. No other ques t.ions.

MR, FRIED: I haven'g any at this time.

(Discussion off the record.)

M. CORRIGAN: Q. What kind of health do the children
enjoy?

A. Great.

Q. No problems?

A. No.

Q. They are both healthy?

A. Oh, yes.

Q. How have they done in school?

A. Very well.

Q. Do either.of them have any chronic problems, oh,
like wearing glasses, hard of hearing, anything like that?

A. One child wears glasses, yes.

MR. CORRIGAN: Okay. That's it.

EXAMINATION BY MR, FRIED:

Q. You said something about an eye t t she had to

J’N‘hxa‘ﬁ- "

see a doctor about?
A. Yes. She has ambiopia.
MR. CORRIGAN: Maybe I will ask you a few more
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questions. »

FURTHER EXAMINATION BY MR. CORRIGAN:

Q. Mr. Houston worked fdr the City an% County of San
Francisco at the same time he was working fér the railroad
wﬁen he died, is that right, or do you knowéthat?

A. I don't know for sure.

Q. Did he have any health problems that you are aware

of?
A. No. . -
MR. CORRIGAN: Okay. Thank you very much.
3
2
2
3
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)} ss.

"CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )

I hercby certify that the witness in the foregOLng
dep051tlon named PHYLLIS DIANE HOUSTON was by me duly sworn
to testify the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the
truth in the within-entitled cause, that said deposition
was taken at the time and place therein stated; that the
testimony of said witness was reported by me., JUDITH ANN
6SSA, a Certified Shorthaﬂd Reporter and disinterested
person, and was thereafter transcribed into typewriting;
and that the witness was given an opportunity to read and,
if necessary, correct said deposition, and to subscribe
the same.

And I further certify that I am not of counsel or
attorney for either or any of the parties to said deposi-
tion, nor in ény way iﬁterested in the outcome of the
cause named in said caption. A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and

affixed my seal of office this . day of - 1977.

ol AR (L (da

'

AAI;AAMAAA ALA A A A
i OFFICIAL SEAL
ZJUDITH ANN OSSA'
Hb'm"\’ FUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
z SAN FRANCISCO CCUNTY
My o cuales S3P 28, 1639

Tl A JORG

DPIEICILY,
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Ms. Pjyllis Diana Houston November 14, 1977

c/o Leo Fried} Esqg.

4th Floor, Chocolate Building

Ghiradelli Sguare, 900 North Point v

San Francisco, California 94109

InRe: Shaw et al. vs. Southern Pacific Transportation Company et _al. ! ,
i

Sona. PO vomds J AN i T ssdgar % X oma s 2w, =t va v

.

HARRY A. CANNON, INC.

es'ztiféscl \/R ehorters and Notarles

"
rrs

Dear MSs. Houston:
Pursuant to the provisions of 2019 (e) CCP, effective 1/7/77 and FRCP 30 (e), you are advised

that your deposition in the above matter taken on____November 2, 1977 _Is available at

this office for your reading and signing, and the making of such corrections as you deem necessary.

In the event vou have not read and signed your deposition by__Decembex J5. 1977 .

it will be filed with the Clerk of Court unsigned. ’

Very truly yours,

AR BT

. ) Harry A. Cannon, CSR
Notary Public

Invoice # 2-2658

Jukthnti e g

Reporler: Judith Ann Ossa, CSR #2310
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